lease and convertible bonds. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as
balances with a director, non-controlling interests and a related company.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, credit risk,
interest rate risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors regularly review relevant policies for
managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk primarily through transactions that are denominated
in currencies other than the functional currency of the group entities.

Substantially all the transactions of the Company’s major subsidiaries are carried out in SG$ and
IDR, which are the functional currencies of the major subsidiaries. Therefore, the risks on foreign
currency risk are minimal.

The currencies giving arise to this risk are primarily SG$ and IDR at company level as the Company
has amounts due from subsidiaries denominated in SG$ and IDR.

The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate
of currencies, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s other component of equity:

Year ended 31 December
2016 2015

Effect on other
component

of equity

Effect on other
component of

equity
HK$ HK$

SG$ to HK$:

Appreciates by 5% (2015: 5%) 2,317,732 3,394,576

Depreciates by 5% (2015: 5%) (2,317,732) (3,394,576)

IDR to HK$:

Appreciates by 1% 1,136,036 –

Depreciates by 1% (1,136,036) –

Link Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2016 107

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY (cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management and fair value (cont’d)

Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables, other receivables and cash
and cash equivalents. There was no history of default for other receivables. The bank deposits are
placed in the banks with high credit-ratings.

In respect of trade receivables, the Group trades only with recognised and credit worthy customers
and the receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and on an individual basis. The

[…]

31 December 2016, the trade receivables from the five largest debtors represented 11% (2015:
11%) of the total trade receivables respectively, while the largest debtor represented 7% (2015:
3%) of the total trade receivables respectively. Given the credit worthiness and reputation of the
major debtors, management believes the risk arising from concentration is manageable and not
significant.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing bank borrowings from
financial institutions, Convertible Bonds and amount due to a related company. The Group’s policy
is to maintain an efficient and optimum cost structure using a combination of fixed and variable
rate debts and short and long term borrowings. The Group’s results are affected by changes in
interest rates due to the impact of such changes on interest expenses from bank borrowings which
are at floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the interest-bearing bank borrowings
at the end of reporting period if there was 1% change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit after income tax:

Year ended 31 December
2016 2015

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$
+1% -1% +1% -1%

(Decrease)/increase in profit
  after tax for the year (321,486) 321,486 (328,698) 328,698

Link Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2016108

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY (cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management and fair value (cont’d)

Liquidity risk

The Group’s policy is to regularly monitor its liquidity requirements and its compliance with lending
covenants, to ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash and adequate committed lines
of funding from major financial institutions to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and
longer term.

The following tables show the remaining contractual maturities at the end of the reporting period